

Nos. 00-1770 & 00-1781

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,
Petitioner,
v.
PEARLIE RUCKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
PEARLIE RUCKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE
ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mark J. Lopez
(*Counsel of Record*)
Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Alan L. Schlosser
ACLU Foundation of
Northern California
1663 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94103
(415) 621-2488

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF *AMICI*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. PETITIONERS' NO-FAULT EVICTION POLICY VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BY THREATENING INNOCENT TENANTS WITH EVICTION FROM THEIR HOMES
 - A. By Evicting Respondents From Their Homes, Petitioners' Policy Abridges Substantial Property And Liberty Interests
 - B. By Disregarding The Principle Of Individual Guilt, Petitioners' Policy Violates Core Notions Of Fundamental Fairness
- II. PETITIONERS' NO-FAULT EVICTION POLICY IS NOT PROPERLY SUBJECT TO MINIMUM SCRUTINY, WHICH IT CANNOT SURVIVE IN ANY EVENT

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alamo Land and Cattle Co. v. Arizona,

424 U.S. 295 (1976)

Austin v. United States,

509 U.S. 602 (1993)

Bartnicki v. Vopper,

532 U.S. 514 (2001)

Bennis v. Michigan,

516 U.S. 442 (1996)

Board of Regents v. Roth,

408 U.S. 564 (1972)

Calero-Toledo v. Pearson

Yacht Leasing Co.,

416 U.S. 663 (1974)

Cleveland Board of Education

v. Loudermill,

470 U.S. 532 (1985)

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,

523 U.S. 833 (1998)

Dandridge v. Williams,

397 U.S. 471 (1970)

Daniels v. Williams,

474 U.S. 327 (1986)

Davis v. Mansfield Metropolitan

Housing Authority,

751 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1984)

Dobbins v. Distillery,

96 U.S. 395 (1877)

Escalera v. New York City

Housing Authority,

425 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1970)

Federal Election Commission v. Colorado

Republican Federal Campaign Committee,

533 U.S. 431 (2001)

Fuentes v. Shevin,

407 U.S. 67 (1972)

Goldberg v. Kelly,

397 U.S. 254 (1970)

Greene v. Lindsey,

456 U.S. 444 (1982)

Harmony v. United States,
43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844)

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990)

Holbrook v. Pitt,
643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981)

J.W. Goldsmith, Jr.-Grant Co. v. United States,
254 U.S. 505 (1921)

Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Financial Authority,
678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982)

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938)

Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972)

Lyng v. United Auto Workers,
485 U.S. 360 (1988)

Morrisette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952)

National Labor Relations Board v. Catholic Bishops,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)

Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory,
431 U.S. 471 (1977)

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980)

Peisch v. Ware,
8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 347 (1808)

Perry v. Sinderman,
408 U.S. 593 (1977)

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)

Ressler v. Pierce,
692 F.2d 1212 (9th Cir. 1982)

Richmond Tenants Organization v. Kemp,
956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)

Scales v. United States,

367 U.S. 203 (1960)

Southwestern Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Danaher,
238 U.S. 482 (1915)

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958)

The Palmyra,
25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 1 (1827)

Thorpe v. Housing Authority of City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969)

Trimble v. Gordon,
430 U.S. 762 (1977)

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993)

United States v. Knights,
No. 00-1260, slip op. (Dec. 10, 2001)

United States v. Leasehold Interest in 121 Nostrand Avenue,
760 F.Supp. 1015 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)

United States v. Robinson,
721 F.Supp. 1541 (D.R.I. 1989)

Van Oster v. Kansas,
272 U.S. 465 (1926)

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702, (1997)

Weber v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972)

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539, 558 (1974)

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. §983(d)

18 U.S.C. §983(d)(2)(A)

21 U.S.C. §881(a)(7)

42 U.S.C. §1437

42 U.S.C. §1437a(a)(1)

42 U.S.C. §1437d(l)

42 U.S.C. §1437d(l)(5)

42 U.S.C. §1437d(l)(6)

42 U.S.C. §1437(d)(1)(2)

Legislative History

134 Cong. Rec. S17360-02 (Nov. 10, 1988)

Other Authorities

Kessler, Steven L., CIVIL AND
CRIMINAL FORFEITURE,
vol.1 (West Group 1999)

Mock, Nelson H., "Punishing the
Innocent: No-Fault Eviction of
Public Housing Tenants for the
Actions of Third Parties,"
76 Tex.L.Rev. 1495 (1998)

Smith, David B., PROSECUTION AND
DEFENSE OF FORFEITURE CASES,
vol. 1 (Matthew Bender 1998)
